configuration or customisation that are not distinct from the underlying SaaS, are treated as a prepayment.

Costs may be incurred for the integration of the SaaS or the development of software code that enhances or modifies existing on-
premise systems. This spend continues to meet the definition of, and recognition criteria for, an intangible asset. These costs are
recognised as software assets and amortised over the useful life of the software on a straight line basis.

The change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively and as a result the comparative information has been restated. The
impact of the accounting policy change is disclosed on the following page.

General information and significant matters

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

11G E N E S I S  I N T E R I M  R E P O R T  2 0 2 2

Implementation of IFRIC agenda decision on Configuration and Customisation costs incurred in implementing
Software-as-a-Service (continued)

Consolidated comprehensive income statement
For the six months ended 31 December 2020

As originally
presented

$ million

SaaS agenda
decision
$ million

Restated
$ million

EBITDAF 217.3 (1.3) 216.0

Depreciation, depletion and amortisation (102.5) 0.4 (102.1)

Profit before income tax 73.8 (0.9) 72.9

Income tax expense (21.1) 0.2 (20.9)

Net profit after tax 52.7 (0.7) 52.0

The restatement primarily impacts the Retail segment with only $0.1 million of the amortisation adjustment being allocated to the
Corporate segment.

Earnings per share decreased from 5.09 cents per share to 5.02 cents per share as a result of applying the IFRIC agenda decision.

Consolidated cash flow statement
For the six months ended 31 December 2020

As originally
presented

$ million

SaaS agenda
decision
$ million

Restated
$ million

Operating cash flows 245.9 (1.3) 244.6

Investing cash flows (51.5) 1.3 (50.2)

Consolidated balance sheet
As at 30 June 2021

As originally
presented

$ million

SaaS agenda
decision
$ million

Restated
$ million

Receivables and prepayments 343.5 1.9 345.4

Intangible assets 404.9 (9.1) 395.8

Deferred tax (621.5) 2.0 (619.5)

Retained earnings 60.9 5.2 66.1

Consolidated balance sheet
As at 1 July 2020

As originally
presented

$ million

SaaS agenda
decision
$ million

Restated
$ million

Receivables and prepayments 238.1 0.9 239.0

Intangible assets 358.3 (5.7) 352.6

Deferred tax (631.6) 1.4 (630.2)

Retained earnings (77.7) 3.4 (74.3)

Amendment to NZ IFRS 9, NZ IAS 39 and NZ IFRS 7 - Interest rate benchmark reform

A fundamental reform of major interest rate benchmarks is being undertaken globally, including the replacement of some interbank
offered rates (IBORs) with alternative nearly risk-free rates (referred to as ‘IBOR reform’). These alternative risk-free rates are gradually
being adopted; however there are uncertainties around the timing and method of transition.

As noted in the 2021 Annual Report, the IBOR reform only impacts the Group’s Cross Currency Interest Rate Swaps ('CCIRS') that are
linked to USD LIBOR. The Group manages interest rate risk on the fixed rate United States Private Placement (‘USPP’) notes (notional